
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Council

Members of the Council of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Tuesday, 12 April 2022 at 7.30 
pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To answer any questions received from members of the public of which 
notice has been given under Council Procedure Rule 13 

5. Minutes of Committees 
To receive and adopt the proceedings, reports and recommendations of 
the following committees, except those items reserved under Council 
procedure Rule 5.2 (6) and to ratify and confirm the orders made by 
them. 

a) Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 21 
February 2022

(Pages 13 - 20)

b) Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2 March 2022

(Pages 21 - 32)

c) Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee held on 
Tuesday, 8 March 2022

(Pages 33 - 38)



d) Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 21 March 
2022

(Pages 39 - 46)

e) Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 31 March 2022 

MINUTES TO 
FOLLOW 

f) Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 April 2022 

MINUTES TO 
FOLLOW 

6. Reserved Minutes 
To receive and adopt the proceedings, reports and recommendations of 
committees contained in the list of items reserved under Council 
Procedure Rule 5.2(6) and to ratify the orders made by them. They will 
be dealt with in the following order:-

Cabinet
Finance & Audit Committee
Overview Scrutiny Committee
Planning Committee 

To consider reports from officers of the Council
7. Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 47 - 50)

8. Development of the Corporate Risk Register 2022-2023 (Pages 51 - 
100)

9. To consider questions from Members of the Council of which notice has 
been given under Council Procedure Rule 14. 

10.To receive the Mayor's Announcements 



1

Council

Tuesday, 22 February 2022 7.30 pm

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor, Cllr Lyn Milner 
The Deputy Mayor, Peter Scollard
 
Councillors:

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive 
Nick Brown Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive 
Daniel Killian Director (Housing) 
Melanie Norris Director (Communities) 
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
Vicky Nutley Assistant Head of Legal Services (Place)
Simon Walsh Service Manager (Communities) 
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager 
Andrew Barnett Principal Accountant (General Fund) 
Alexandra Jarvis Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer)
Pat Knight Head of Revenues and Benefits
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager 

Reverend Jaqueline Littlewood Civic Chaplain

Derek Ashenden 
Ejaz Aslam 
Gurjit Bains
Conrad Broadley 
John Burden 
Gurdip Ram Bungar 
John Caller 
Harold Craske 
Lee Croxton 
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott 
Emma Elliott 
Brian Francis 
Sarah Gow 
Gary Harding 
Baljit Hayre 
Leslie Hills 
Leslie Hoskins
Samir Jassal 
Nirmal Khabra 

Bob Lane 
Jordan Meade 
Shane Mochrie-Cox 
Emma Morley 
Diane Morton
Elizabeth Mulheran 
Leslie Pearton 
Anthony Pritchard 
Tony Rana 
Tony Rice 
Christina Rolles 
Lenny Rolles 
Brian Sangha 
Gurbax Singh 
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi 
Steve Thompson 
Denise Tiran 
Jenny Wallace 
Frank Wardle

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Council 22.02.2022

2

51. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Helen Ashenden and Alan Ridgers. 

52. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were signed by the Mayor.

53. Declarations of Interest 

The Chief Executive advised that, in accordance with advice received from the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, Members only needed to declare interests which had not already been 
listed within their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests form. 

Cllr Peter Scollard declared an interest in agenda item 6. Reserved Minutes as he was the 
Council representative on Gravesham Community Leisure Limited (GCLL).

54. To answer any questions received from members of the public of which notice 
has been given under Council Procedure Rule 13 

No questions had been received.

55. Minutes of Committees 

Motions that proceedings, reports and recommendations of Committees, except those 
reserved under Council Procedure 5.2(6) as referred to below be received and adopted and 
where applicable the Orders made by them be ratified and confirmed were duly proposed, 
seconded and resolved in each case.

 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 4 January 2022
 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 13 

January 2022 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 31 January 2022 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 2 February 

2022 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 10 

February 2022
 Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee held on Monday, 14 

February 2022 

56. Reserved Minutes 

It was moved by Cllr John Burden and seconded by Cllr Lee Croxton that:- 

the reserved Minute of Cabinet (Town Pier and Pontoon) held on Monday, 4 January 
2022 be ratified and confirmed.

the reserved Minute of Cabinet (Cascades Leisure Centre) held on Monday, 31 
January 2022 be ratified and confirmed.

Page 4



Council 22.02.2022

3

57. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023 

The Council received a report which requested approval of the changes to the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme 2022-2023 (as recommended by Cabinet on 31 January 2022) and the 
Financial Support Payment Scheme Policy to be implemented from 1 April 2022.

It was moved by Cllr John Burden and seconded by Cllr Lee Croxton that:- 

1. the Council Tax Reduction scheme 2022-2023 in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 be approved; and

2. the Financial Support Payment Scheme Policy be approved.

The motion was put to the meeting and declared to be carried unanimously.

58. Council Tax and Budget Setting 2022-23 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.4.1, an extension of time was given to 
Councillor John Burden and an equal amount of time to Cllrs Jordan Meade and Harold 
Craske. 

The Chief Executive reminded Members that all individual votes in relation to the budget and 
any amendments thereto would be recorded as required by legislation. 

It was moved by Cllr John Burden and seconded by Cllr Lee Croxton that:- 

the motion before Council as set out in the order paper be approved. 

An amendment was moved by Councillor Jordan Meade and seconded by Councillor Ejaz 
Aslam that:-

The Conservative Group move that the Budget should be amended to provide 
additional resources to the Planning Directorate.

It is thus proposed that in order to strengthen our planning enforcement capabilities 
and to improve both customer service and member engagement on planning matters, 
that the budget is amended to enable:

 The recruitment of an additional Planning Enforcement Officer
 The recruitment of a new Planning Liaison (Community & Member 

Engagement) Officer 

Both additional Officers would be employed on a full-time salary and graded at Scale 
5/6.

The costing for each post (£36,650) has been based on the estimated 2022-23 staff 
costs and is inclusive of basic salary, local allowance, Employer Pension and 
National Insurance Contributions.

Total cost of amendment would be £73,300 (2022/23) plus an additional £4,000 in 
start-up costs, allowing for each new officer to be issued with laptops, docking 
stations, screens, licences, etc. to facilitate agile working.

Page 5



Council 22.02.2022

4

This amendment will be funded from:

The Town Pier & Pontoon Reserve of £135,980 should be transferred into the 
Planning Polic
[...]
e draw from the Reserve in year 3 onwards would be diverting funds 
from the activity intended be met from the Reserve, the purpose of which is “To 
meet the financial liabilities arising from the development and maintenance of the 
Gravesham Local Development Scheme”.

There would be an ongoing reduction in the annual funding available to deliver 
Community Events & Engagement activities.

Approval, comments and sign-off of the Section 151 Officer:

I can confirm that I have examined the amendment put forward by the Conservative 
Group to the proposed General Fund Revenue Budget for 2022/23. The amendment 
would continue to produce a balanced revenue budget for 2022/23.

The amendment includes recurring expenditure, the funding of which has been 
considered and reflected. It has been specifically costed and is therefore 
considered to be a sufficiently robust estimates to be included in the budget.

The amendment would enable the Community Directorate to fully assess in years 
one and two how the proposed budget reductions (specifically from community 
events & engagement activities) could be delivered and any impact on such activity.

The proposal is balanced from 2024/25 only by the use of the Planning Policy 
Reserve. The use of the Reserve for this purpose is not currently in line with the 
reason for holding the Reserve.

Sarah Parfitt
Director (Corporate Services)

Following a debate, the amendment was put to the meeting and declared to be lost by 22 
votes to 18:-

For the motion Against the motion Abstain
Cllrs: D Ashenden, Aslam, 
Bains, Broadley, Dibben, A 
Elliott, E Elliott, Harding, 
Hills, Hoskins, Jassal, Lane, 
Meade, Morton, Pritchard, 
Rice, Tiran and Wardle.

The Worshipful the Mayor
Cllrs: Burden, Bungar, Caller, 
Croxton, Francis, Gow, 
Hayre, Khabra, Mochrie-Cox, 
Morley, Mulheran, Rana, C 
Rolles, L Rolles, Sangha, 
Scollard, Singh, Sullivan, 
Thandi, Thompson and 
Wallace.

Cllrs: Craske and Pearton. 

Page 7



Council 22.02.2022

6

The substantive motion was put to the meeting and declared to be carried by 23 votes to 
18:-

For the motion Against the motion Abstain
The Worshipful the Mayor
Cllrs: Burden, Bungar, Caller, 
Craske, Croxton, Francis, 
Gow, Hayre, Khabra, 
Mochrie-Cox, Morley, 
Mulheran, Rana, C Rolles, L 
Rolles, Sangha, Scollard, 
Singh, Sullivan, Thandi, 
Thompson and Wallace.

Cllrs: D Ashenden, Aslam, 
Bains, Broadley, Dibben, A 
Elliott, E Elliott, Harding, 
Hills, Hoskins, Jassal, Lane, 
Meade, Morton, Pritchard, 
Rice, Tiran and Wardle.

Cllr: Pearton. 

It was therefore resolved that:-

1. It be noted that on 5 January 2022 the Director (Corporate Services) calculated;

(a) the Council Tax Base 2022-23 for the whole Council area as 34,829.66 Band D 
equivalent properties, in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 made under Section 31B of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by Section 74 of the Localism Act 
2011.

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as set out 
below;

Part of the Council's area: Units
Cobham 671.13
Higham 1,583.41
Luddesdown 104.58
Meopham 3,071.07
Shorne 1,154.76
Vigo 717.40
Gravesham & Northfleet 27,527.31
Total 34,829.66

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2022-
23 (excluding Parish precepts) is £7,592,170 (£217.98 per Band D Property).

3. That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2022-23 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as 
amended by Section 74 of the Localism Act 2011:

(a) £74,838,850 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

Page 8



Council 22.02.2022

7

(b) £66,774,820 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A(3
[...]
7.18 654.43 785.32
All other 
parts 145.32 169.54 193.76 217.98 266.42 314.86 363.30 435.96

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above by the number 
which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

Note: During the debate, the Mayor drew attention to the time remaining and stated that 
under Council Procedure Rule 12 she would extend the time allowed for the 
remaining business to be concluded.

59. Revised Shadow Cabinet - Conservative Group - for information. 

The Council noted the revised Shadow Cabinet.

60. Appointments to Outside Body 

Resolved that Councillor Anthony Pritchard to be re-appointed to the Elizabeth 
Huggins Cottages Charity for a four year term.

61. To consider questions from Members of the Council of which notice has been 
given under Council Procedure Rule 14. 

No questions had been received.

62. To receive the Mayor's Announcements 

The Mayor invited Members to attend her Curry and Quiz Night on 30 March 2022 and 
Dinner Dance on 6 May 2022. 

The Mayor invited those present to join her in the Parlour for refreshments.

Page 10



Council 22.02.2022

9

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 10.40 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Monday, 21 February 2022 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles 
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi 
Jenny Wallace

Note: Cllr Ejaz Aslam, Dakota Dibben, Gary Harding, Baljit Hayre, 
Leslie Hills, Bob Lane, Jordan Meade and Diane Morton were also in 
attendance.

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive
Nick Brown Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive
Melanie Norris Director (Communities)
Daniel Killian Director (Housing)
Julie Francis-Beard Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

15. Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

16. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 31 January 2022 were signed by the Chair.

17. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

No decisions other than those already circulated had been made.

18. Minutes of meeting of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee from 20 January 
2022 

The Cabinet were presented with the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 20 January 2022. 

The minutes were noted.  

19. Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2021-22 

The Chief Executive provided Cabinet with an update on the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Three 2021-22 
(October to December 2021).  

Page 13 Agenda Item 5a



CABINET 21.02.2022

2

The Cabinet Members highlighted some of their Performance Indicators:

Cllr L Rolles informed Cabinet that PI47 would be updated in time for the Commercial 
Services Cabinet Committee. 

Cllr L Rolles reported that PI54 had increased, which was good news and was aware of a 
few schemes that are run by the council to get more younger people into employment. 

Cllr Mochrie-Cox explained that PI13, the number of environmental enforcement actions 
taken, was a continuing trend of 84 despite holding 2 vacancies during this period. This work 
will continue and will give out a clear message that the council will take action and will 
enforce notices and have successful prosecutions. 

Cllr Mochrie-Cox reported that although PI42 was slightly down from the first quarter, 
attendance in Q3 had increased due to the pantomime. Due to Covid, performances had 
been severely affected but the council had recently seen a good upturn of num
[...]
of the Counter Fraud Team 
than has previously been specified in the joint plans.

The Counter Fraud plan for 2022-23 had been designed to show how the council will aim to 
use the available resource and demonstrate all the activity that the Counter Fraud team are 
involved in.  

This new plan gives an indication of how we intend to use the resources but it has to been 
noted that some of the activity may be aspirational. For example, if the team already has a 
significant number of cases to investigate, it is unlikely that pro-active activity to identify 
further cases would be undertaken as there would be no resource available to deal with 
them.

The plan contains a number of performance measures for the counter fraud team but many 
do not have targets as these are beyond the control of the service. Members will receive 
details of the outturns against these indicators as part of the periodic update reports.

Following questions and comments from Members, the Head of Internal Audit & Counter 
Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) explained that:

 There Internal Audit team now consists of an Audit Manager, one senior internal 
auditor and six Internal Auditors. The Counter Fraud Team consists of the Counter 
Fraud Manager, two Counter Fraud Officers and two Intelligence Officers. 

 The two counter fraud investigators are new to the role but are delivering very good 
results.   

Resolved that Members approved the Counter Fraud Plan 2022-23 presented at 
Appendix 2.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm

Page 38



1

Cabinet

Monday, 21 March 2022 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Lauren Sullivan
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Note: Cllr Baljit Hayre, Leslie Hills and Jordan Meade were also in attendance. 

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive 
Nick Brown Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive 
Daniel Killian Director (Housing) 
Melanie Norris Director (Communities) 
Sarah Parfitt Director (Corporate Services)
Nicole Arthur Service Manager (Housing Operations)
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager (Minutes)

24. Apologies 

No apologies for absence were received.

25. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 21 February 2022 were signed by the Chair.

26. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Lenny Rolles declared an interest in agenda items 14 - Rosherville Business Plan 
2022-25 and 15 - Establishment of Rosherville Repairs & Maintenance Local Authority 
Trading Company as he is a Director and Chair of the Rosherville Limited Board. Cllr Lenny 
Rolles left the Chamber during consideration of these items. 

27. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

No decisions other than those already circulated had been made.

Page 39 Agenda Item 5d



Cabinet 21.03.2022

2

28. The Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) Wave 1 funding award 

The Cabinet was informed that the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) Wave 1 
was released by the Department of Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) on 23 
August 2021 and invited Registered Providers of social housing including Private and Local 
Authority, to apply for funding to be used to improve the energy performance of social 
housing. 

The key rules for the use of the funding were that eligible homes must be within EPC bands 
D, E, F and G, ensuring that priority was given to the worst energy performing homes. The 
aim was to raise the EPC ratings of these homes to band C, in preparation for the 
widespread adoption of decarbonised heating systems. Works should also meet the space 
heating requirement of 90kwh/m²/yr and justification should be provided for each property if 
this was not likely to be met. 

The Council applied for the funding and was notified on 7 February 2022 that it had been 
successful in its bid of £823,337.11, with Gravesham being only one of two Councils in Kent 
to secure the funding. 

The funding will contribute 5
[...]
 corruption of data. 
5. Investment Risk. 
6. Adoption and delivery of sound Local Plan. 

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that the draft register had been considered by the 
Finance and Audit Committee on 7 March 2022. Progress made against the actions in 
relation to each risk recorded in the register will be monitored quarterly by the Risk 
Management Working Group and progress information will be presented via a half yearly 
report to the Finance & Audit Committee. 

In relation to risk 2 (Changes in national priorities and legislative change), it was requested 
that the risk also refers to local changes as local changes can have a significant impact on 
the Council and its priorities, budgets etc. 

The Leader highlighted that the Local Plan had been included in the register (risk 8). The 
Council was required to have an up to date Local Plan in place by the end of 2023 or face 
government sanction/intervention that could result in the Council losing its control to protect 
the Borough from inappropriate or poor quality development.

In relation to risk 8, it was requested that the ‘Cabinet Portfolio’ section be updated to state 
the relevant Portfolio instead of an individual name. 

The Chief Executive informed the Cabinet that he had attended the District Councils’ 
Network conference which was also attended by the Minister for Housing. The Chief 
Executive provided Members with an update on the areas that were discussed at the 
conference.

Resolved that, subject to the above amendments being made to risks 2 and 8, the 
Corporate Risk Register that has been developed for 2022-2023 be approved prior to 
it being presented to Council.

Page 43



Cabinet 21.03.2022

6

32. Support for energy bills - the Council Tax Rebate 2022/2023 

The Cabinet was informed that on 3 February 2022, the Government announced a package 
of support known as the Energy Bills Rebate to help households with rising energy bills, 
worth £9.1 billion in 2022-2023. This inclu
[...]
rt to: Council

Date: 12 April 2022

Reporting officer: Monitoring Officer

Subject: Independent Remuneration Panel

Purpose and summary of report: 
To re-appoint two of the existing Members and one new Member to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for a period of four years. This will enable the 2022 review of the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme to be carried out in a timely manner.
Recommendations:

1. That the following persons be appointed to serve on the Independent Remuneration 
Panel, with their term of office expiring on 1 April 2026:-

 Jag Sidhu, Director of Nick Building Contractors Ltd;
 Jasvinder Gill, Senior Partner of Hatten Wyatt Solicitors; and 
 Julie Hobson, Partner of Gullands Solicitors. 

2. That a review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme be commenced immediately with 
a report being submitted to a future meeting of the Council setting out the 
Independent Remuneration Panel’s recommendations.

Key Implications:
Item Implications
Legal Local authorities are required to establish and maintain an 

Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to comply with the 
requirements of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003. The primary function of the IRP is to 
make recommendations to the Council in respect of its Members’ 
Allowances Scheme including basic allowances, special 
responsibility allowances, travel and subsistence and 
childcare/dependent carers’ allowances.

Finance and Value for 
Money

The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 allow for appropriate expenses incurred by an 
IRP established under paragraph (1)(a) or (1)(b) in carrying out its 
functions and may pay the Members of the Panel such allowances 
or expenses. 

There could also be budget implications in the future if the 
Council, at a future meeting, resolved to approve any 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



2

recommended amendments, made by the Panel, to the level of 
allowances provided to Members.

Corporate Plan #3 Progress - Succ
[...]
	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 21 February 2022
	5b Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 2 March 2022
	5c Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 8 March 2022
	5d Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 21 March 2022
	7 Independent Remuneration Panel
	8 Development of the Corporate Risk Register 2022-2023
	3a. Appendix 1 Risk Management Strategy 2022-2023
	3b. Appendix 2 Risk Analysis Document
	3c. Appendix 3 Draft Corporate Risk Register 2022-2023




Minutes of the meeting


1

Council 
 

Tuesday, 12 April 2022 7.30 pm 
 
 
Present:  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor, Cllr Lyn Milner  
The Deputy Mayor, Peter Scollard  
 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stuart Bobby   Chief Executive  
Nick Brown   Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive  
Melanie Norris  Director (Communities)  
Lisa Nyon   Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Bhupinder Gill  Assistant Director Legal and Governance 
Simon Walsh   Service Manager (Communities)  
Andy Rayfield   Communications Manager  
Carlie Simmonds  Committee Services Manager  
 
63. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baljit Hayre, Samir Jassal, Nirmal 
Khabra, Gurbax Singh and Denise Tiran.  
 
64. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 were signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

Derek Ashenden  
Helen Ashenden 
Ejaz Aslam  
Gurjit Bains 
Conrad Broadley  
John Burden  
Gurdip Ram Bungar  
John Caller  
Harold Craske  
Lee Croxton  
Dakota Dibben 
Aaron Elliott  
Emma Elliott  
Brian Francis  
Sarah Gow  
Gary Harding  
Leslie Hills  
Leslie Hoskins 
Bob Lane  
 

Jordan Meade  
Shane Mochrie-Cox 
Emma Morley  
Diane Morton 
Elizabeth Mulheran 
Leslie Pearton  
Anthony Pritchard  
Tony Rana  
Tony Rice  
Alan Ridgers 
Christina Rolles  
Lenny Rolles  
Brian Sangha  
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi 
Steve Thompson  
Jenny Wallace  
Frank Wardle 



Council 12.04.2022

2

65. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
66. To answer any questions received from members of the public of which notice 
 has been given under Council Procedure Rule 13  
 
The following question had been submitted by John Milner (Gravesham and Dartford 
Extinction Rebellion) and a response was given by Cllr John Burden, Leader of the Council. 
 
Question  
 
If the Council is still in support of the London Resort Scheme, can you explain why? In view 
of:-  
 

a) LR withdrawing their DCO application (for now)  
b) BBC and ITV have pulled out  
c) Dartford Council and Buglife are opposed  
d) Save Swanscombe Peninsula Group has 1.6k local residents amongst its numbers  
e) The area is an important SSSI and we are in a biodiversity emergency  
f) There are 3000 existing skilled jobs in the area which will not be surpassed by the 

suggested 6000 “popcorn selling” jobs  
 
Thanks  
 
Gravesham and Dartford Extinction Rebellion 
 
Response 
 
In principle the Council continues to support London Resort a £2.5 billion project.  This does 
not mean that the Council is not acutely aware of the challenges posed by the project, many 
of which would not have become apparent without the due diligence and efforts of LRCH 
and our own officers. 
 
As with any project of this scale, there will be local people and businesses both for and 
against the scheme and this is recognised. 
 
Over these past years, I’ve spoken directly to those on both side of the fence about this 
scheme, and what is clear to me is that everyone wants to see the local area improve to the 
benefit of local people, and that is at the forefront of this Council’s approach.  
 
The potential economic impact for the local area is considerable, with total direct jobs on site 
of around 11,000 full-time equivalent and with many thousands more jobs created indirectly, 
with around 23,000 during construction and more during its operating lifetime.  
 
Businesses, local hotels, retailers and restaurants will also benefit. 
 
These jobs will of course vary in nature between very skilled and less skilled, however we 
are a diverse community, and we do need a diverse range of jobs for all of our residents.  
 
Unfortunately, proposals like this result in the displacement of existing occupiers.  However, I 
am reassured by the measures London Resort have to take in compensating existing 



Council 12.04.2022

3

businesses and working with them under the rules to continue, if that is what they want.  This 
may mean many of the existing jobs will be displaced to the wider local area, rather than 
being lost.  
 
The new jobs provided on site, in the local supply chain and wider, are much needed.  
 
We’re in an environment where jobs are increasingly becoming automated, skilled and 
spread in areas offering large commercial floorplates such as in Dartford and Thurrock.  
 
I make no apologies for thinking about young local residents of the Borough today and 
wanting to do all that this Council can to ensure that they will have a variety of local job 
opportunities in the future. 
 
More local jobs, also means less commuting, less congestion and less pollution.  
 
We’re all disappointed that the application has taken such a long time and that it has then 
been subsequently withdrawn, but I believe London Resort are following the correct 
approach.  
 
I would rather they get it right, and address the concerns of local businesses, residents and 
wildlife groups upfront rather than down the line after they got permission from the 
government if that was to happen in due course. 
 
I’m encouraged by the announcements of PY Gerbeau and will reemphasise the need for 
London Resort to continue engaging but with more transparency than before with the local 
community, land owners, and local authorities to get agreements in place and to address 
outstanding issues.  
 
I also look forward to seeing further details of how London Resort will address the 
infrastructure issues and biodiversity matters that have been raised by this Council and 
others.  
 
London Resort have already committed to investing £150m on mitigation and habitat 
enhancement.  If more needs to be done on biodiversity, I will be encouraging London 
Resort through this council to work with the Government to find solutions for addressing the 
unique nature of this brownfield site.   
 
67. Minutes of Committees  
 
Motions that proceedings, reports and recommendations of Committees, except those 
reserved under Council Procedure 5.2(6) as referred to below be received and adopted and 
where applicable the Orders made by them be ratified and confirmed were duly proposed, 
seconded and resolved in each case. 
 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 21 February 2022  
 Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 2 March 

2022  
 Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 8 

March 2022  
 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 21 March 2022  



Council 12.04.2022

4

 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 31 
March 2022  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 6 April 2022 
 
68. Reserved Minutes  
 
It was moved by Cllr John Burden and seconded by Cllr Lee Croxton that:- 
 

 the reserved Minute of Cabinet (Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 
2021-22) held on Monday, 21 February 2022 be ratified and confirmed. 

 
The Council paid tribute to the Environmental Enforcement Team for the work being 
undertaken to tackle fly tipping which had resulted in the Council securing its first 
conviction. The defendant pleaded guilty to the incident and was sentenced to six 
weeks’ imprisonment. The defendant had also previously admitted common assault 
on one of the Council’s Civil Enforcement Officer. The Council condemned this 
behaviour.  

 the reserved Minute of Cabinet (Support for energy bills - the Council Tax Rebate 
2022/2023) held on Monday, 21 March 2022 be ratified and confirmed. 

 
The Council paid tribute to Emma French, a Council employee, for speaking in an 
honest and brave way on BBC Panorama ‘Surviving the Cost of Living Crisis’.  

 
69. Independent Remuneration Panel  
 
The Council received a report which requested approval to re-appoint two of the existing 
Members and one new Member to the Independent Remuneration Panel for a period of four 
years. This will enable the 2022 review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme to be carried 
out in a timely manner. 
 
The motion was put to the meeting and declared to be carried unanimously. 
 
70. Development of the Corporate Risk Register 2022-2023  
 
The Council received a report which informed Members of the outcomes from Gravesham 
Borough Council’s annual risk identification and analysis exercise and presented a copy of 
the Corporate Risk Register 2022-23 for approval.  
 
The motion was put to the meeting and declared to be carried unanimously. 
 
71. To consider questions from Members of the Council of which notice has been 
 given under Council Procedure Rule 14  
 
No questions had been received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council 12.04.2022

5

72. To receive the Mayor's Announcements  
 
The Mayor invited Members to attend:- 
 

 her Coffee and Cake morning on 20 April 2022; 
 her Dinner Dance on 6 May 2022; and  
 the St George’s Day Celebrations on 22 April and 24 April 2022. 

 
The Mayor wished a Happy Ramadan, Easter, Vaisakhi and Passover to all who celebrate. 
 
The Mayor stated that this will be the last meeting of the Council to be attended by Mrs 
Melanie Norris, Director (Communities), who will be retiring at the end of April 2022. On 
behalf of the Council, the Mayor and each Group Leader paid tribute to Mrs Norris on the 
work undertaken during her tenure at Gravesham Borough Council.  
 
Mrs Norris in her response thanked Members for the support they had given to her and 
stated that it had been a privilege to work for Gravesham Borough Council.  
 
The Mayor invited those present to join her in the Parlour for refreshments. 
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 


